statements of income (loss) to give effect to such acquisitions as if they occurred on January 1, 2019 and reflect pro forma adjustments to transaction
expenses for such acquisitions.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is presented for informational purposes only and is not intended to reflect the results
of operations or the financial position of the consolidated company that would have resulted had the IRP and Rosenthal Bros Partnerships been effective
during the periods presented or the results that may be obtained by the consolidated company in the future. The unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial information as of and for the periods presented does not reflect future events that may occur after the IRP and Rosenthal Bros
Partnerships, including, but not limited to, synergies or revenue enhancements arising from the IRP and Rosenthal Bros Partnerships. Future results may
vary significantly from the results reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2020

 Historical Pro Forma
Partnership Related

Adjustments

Pro Forma BRP

Group, Inc.(in thousands) BRP Group, Inc.  IRP  Rosenthal Bros
  A A   (1)

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 52,125 $ 1,540 $ 884 $ (7,051) B $ 47,498

Restricted cash 3,840 — 1,132 —  4,972

Premiums, commissions and fees receivable, net 71,637 3,158 5,583 —  80,378

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,287 12 109 —  3,408

Due from related parties 34 — — —  34

Total current assets 130,923 4,710 7,708 (7,051)  136,290

Property and equipment, net 4,027 124 477 —  4,628

Deposits and other assets 6,505 10 49 —  6,564
Intangible assets, net 111,264 — 1,968 41,335 C 154,567
Goodwill 197,531 — — 86,823 C 284,354

Total assets $ 450,250 $ 4,844 $ 10,202 $ 121,107  $ 586,403

Liabilities, Mezzanine Equity and Stockholders’/Members’ Equity (Deficit)

Current liabilities:

Premiums payable to insurance companies $ 58,390 $ 4,301 $ 3,306 $ —  $ 65,997

Producer commissions payable 9,681 23 1,953 —  11,657

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 11,094 340 164 —  11,598

Current portion of contingent earnout liabilities 2,788 — — —  2,788
Current portion of long-term debt — 1,361 — (1,361) D —

Total current liabilities 81,953 6,025 5,423 (1,361)  92,040
Revolving line of credit 60,363 — — 94,535 B 154,898
Long-term debt, less current portion — 36 — (36) D —
Contingent earnout liabilities, less current portion 51,067 — — 13,129 E 64,196

Other liabilities 2,023 23 698 —  2,744

Total liabilities 195,406 6,084 6,121 106,267  313,878

Mezzanine equity:

Redeemable noncontrolling interest 39 — — —  39

Stockholders’/members’ equity (deficit):
Members’ deficit — (758) — 758 F —
Class A common stock 199 — 255 (255) F 199

Class B common stock 4 — — —  4

Additional paid-in capital 90,443 — — —  90,443
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (7,182) (482) 3,826 (3,344) G (7,182)

Notes receivable from stockholders (647) — — —  (647)
Noncontrolling interest 171,988 — — 17,681 F 189,669

Total stockholders’/members’ equity (deficit) 254,805 (1,240) 4,081 14,840  272,486
Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and stockholders’/members’ equity
(deficit) $ 450,250 $ 4,844 $ 10,202 $ 121,107  $ 586,403

__________
(1) In accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, these pro forma financial statements give effect to the IRP and Rosenthal Bros Partnerships as if each had occurred on March 31, 2020.

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

 Historical  Transaction Adjustments

(in thousands, except per share data) BRP Group, Inc.
IRP (three months

unowned)

Rosenthal Bros
(five months

unowned)  IRP  Rosenthal Bros   Pro Forma BRP
Group, Inc.

  H H   (1)

Commissions and fees $ 54,159 $ 960 $ 6,809  $ —  $ —  $ 61,928

Operating expenses:

Commissions, employee compensation and benefits 34,548 1,036 3,169  —  —  38,753

Other operating expenses 8,885 394 613  (184) I (95) I 9,613

Amortization expense 3,596 — 53  259 J 721 J 4,629

Change in fair value of contingent consideration 1,661 — —  —  —  1,661

Depreciation expense 165 9 43  —  —  217

Total operating expenses 48,855 1,439 3,878  75  626  54,873

Operating income (loss) 5,304 (479) 2,931  (75)  (626)  7,055

Other income (expense):

Interest income (expense) (585) (1) 1  (184) K (525) K (1,294)

Other expense — (2) —  —  —  (2)

Total other income (expense) (585) (3) 1  (184)  (525)  (1,296)

Income (loss) before income taxes 4,719 (482) 2,932  (259)  (1,151)  5,759

Income tax provision 12 — 21  —  —  33

Net income (loss) 4,707 (482) 2,911  (259)  (1,151)  5,726

Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest 3,239 — —  (91)  (190)  2,958

Net income (loss) attributable to controlling interest $ 1,468 $ (482) $ 2,911  $ (168)  $ (961)  $ 2,768

Pro forma net income per share data: L
Pro forma net income available to Class A common stockholders

per share

Basic   $ 0.14

Diluted   $ 0.14
Pro forma weighted-average shares of Class A common stock

outstanding

Basic   19,482

Diluted   19,816
__________
(1) In accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, these pro forma financial statements give effect to (i) the IRP and Rosenthal Bros Partnerships and (ii) the Significant Historical Businesses

Acquired as if each had occurred on January 1, 2019.

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)